

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE RESTATED BYLAWS OF THE SOUTH COUNTY AREA MUNICIPAL ADVISORY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, California Government Code § 31010 allows the Board of Supervisors of any county to establish and provide for the operation of a municipal advisory council with any unincorporated area in the County; and

WHEREAS, on February 9, 2021 the Board of Supervisors unanimously adopted Resolution 21-035 to create and establish the South County Area Municipal Advisory Council with an effective date of March 1, 2021 that shall sunset and dissolve upon the adoption of the updated Higgins Area Plan to advise the County regarding the development, passage, and implementation of the Higgins Area Plan; and

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2021 the Board of Supervisors unanimously adopted Resolution 21-112 amending Section 5. Membership of Resolution 21-035 adding two (2) alternates to the membership of the South County Area Municipal Advisory Council; and

WHEREAS, the initial purpose of the South County Area Municipal Advisory Council was to a) review and make recommendations to the District II Supervisor, Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors regarding the development, passage and implementation of the Higgins Area Plan; and b) serve as a conduit to promote community involvement, and garner community input throughout the Higgins Area Plan planning process; and

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2023, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 23-122 amending the purpose and term of office of the SC MAC extending its sunset and dissolution; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the council is to review and make recommendations to the District II Supervisor, Planning Commission, and Board of Supervisors regarding the following in the area of responsibility: 1. Implementation of the Greater Higgins Area Plan 2. Discretionary project applications 3. Implementation of the General Plan land use designations 4. Zoning Ordinance Updates; and 5. Other issues as directed by the District II Supervisor and/or Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2023 at its regular meeting, the SC MAC made recommendations to the District II Supervisor on amendments to its bylaws to reflect its updated purpose and term of office as outlined with Resolution 23-122; and

WHEREAS, the District II Supervisor desires to amend the SC MAC's bylaws to reflect its updated purpose and term of office as outlined with Resolution 23-122 and approves the SC MAC's recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Restated Bylaws of the South County Area Municipal Advisory Council as attached hereto as Exhibit A, are hereby ratified.